and beverages industry, while using a spray-drying technology that is tailored to the needs of

multinational and local companies. Sunspray has two plants and innovative and advanced development

laboratories in South Africa. Sunspray has hundreds of natural and artificial products, which are used,

among other things, in the meat, baking, snacks, seasonings, beverages, sauces, dairy and animal food

industries. For information about bank financing used to execute the acquisition, see Section 5 below.

Sunspray’s results were consolidated with the Group’s results as from February 2024.

A - 7

2. Proforma data

Had the acquisitions that were executed in 2023 and 2024 taken place on January 1, 2023, based on

unaudited data provided by the sellers of the activities acquired during this period, the Group’s

revenues, net income and operating profit plus depreciation and amortization excluding none-recurring

expenses (adjusted EBITDA3) as described in the following table (USD in thousands).

Proforma data

Unaudited

Nine months ended
September 30 2024

Core
businesses*

% from
sales

Specialty
fine

ingredients

% from
sales

Unallocated
shared

expenses
Total % from sales

 Sales 142,841 91.6% 13,136 8.4%  155,977 100%
 Net income   16,068 11.2% 1,100 8.4% (4,558) 12,610 8.1%

 Adj. EBITDA 37,201 26.0% 2,689 20.5% (4,566) 35,324 22.6%

Proforma data

Unaudited

Nine months ended
September 30 2023

Core
businesses*

% from
sales

Specialty
fine

ingredients

% from
sales

Unallocated
shared

expenses
Total % from sales

 Sales 135,565 86.6% 20,902 13.4%  156,467 100%
 Net income   9,673 7.1% 3,788 18.1%  )3,493( 9,968 6.4%

 Adj. EBITDA 32,499 24.0% 5,401 25.8%  )4,003( 33,897 21.7%

Proforma data

Unaudited

Three months ended
September 30 2024

Core
businesses*

% from
sales

Specialty
fine

ingredients

% from
sales

Unallocated
shared

expenses
Total % from sales

 Sales 47,080 92.4% 3,851 7.6%  50,931 100%
 Net income   5,099 10.8% 1,331 34.6%  )1,653( 4,777 9.4%

 Adj. EBITDA 12,402 26.3% 1,951 50.7%  )1,616( 12,737 25.0%

Proforma data

Unaudited

Three months ended
September 30 2023

Core
businesses*

% from
sales

Specialty
fine

ingredients

% from
sales

Unallocated
shared

expenses
Total % from sales

 Sales 46,508 86.6% 7,190 13.4%  53,698 100%
 Net income   4,156 8.9% 1,172 16.3%  )1,076( 4,252 7.9%

 Adj. EBITDA 11,761 25.3% 1,666 23.2%  )1,244( 12,183 22.7%

*The Scent and Taste segment of the Group.

The above data include expenses that would have been recorded accordingly had the acquisitions been

carried out on January 1, 2023 - interest expenses in respect of loans to finance the acquisitions and in

respect of updating non-cash put options, depreciation and amortization in respect of non-cash intangible

assets, and excluding non-recurring expenses that were recorded. The data presented above in this section

do not take into account synergies, which would have arisen from the merger of the acquisitions with the

Company’s activity.